solid waste transfer stations; fire stations; telephone transmission 
stations; telegraph stations; sewage disposal, treatment or storage stations and 
subsurface sewage disposal systems serving ten (10) or more residential dwelling units 
or designed with a capacity of two thousand five hundred (2,500) gallons or more per 
day; public community water systems designed for fifteen (15) or more connections or 
regularly serves at least twenty five (25) year round residents; public libraries; railroad 
transportation lines or spurs; railroad classification lines;